Messages for Remittance Advices dated February 29, 2024 – March 7, 2024
	TO: all providers
	RE: Provider Guidance: Coordination of Benefits

	"Medicaid beneficiaries are required to use third party sources of coverage that are available to them at no cost. By seeing an out-of-network provider, the Medicaid beneficiary was not using his or her available health care resources. Consistent with the general principle that Medicaid is the payer of last resort, Medicaid will not reimburse the provider or the beneficiary for any balance not paid by the commercial plan” (CMS, p.54, 2020).

If you provide services to a Medicaid eligible member but the services are denied by the member’s primary insurance, you can use either a Certificate of Benefits or a denial letter from insurance company (EOB with no payment to provider) or a payment to the provider (EOB with payment) as proof the primary insurance was billed.  Keep this in the client file for auditing purposes. The Certificate of Benefits or Denial EOB is good for one year.

Please note that it is the provider's responsibility to follow the billing policies of the liable third-party payer.  Procedural denials from the liable third-party payer should be resolved prior to billing Medicaid.  Failure to resolve procedural denials prior to billing Medicaid may result in delayed payments or denied claims.  Additionally, the Medicaid filing deadline is not delayed while providers chase payment from potentially liable commercial third-party plans.

To show how this should be billed so the claim will bypass the TPL editing, the following example is provided.

The provider receives a denial letter from the insurance company (EOB with no payment to provider) dated 01/01/2019. The provider would say yes, primary insurance was billed using the denial date of 01/01/2019 and $0.00 payment amount in this example. Be sure to include the Claim Filing Indicator.

Reference:  Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) (2020); Coordination of Benefits and Third Party Liability (COB/TPL) in Medicaid 2020; Retrieved 2/1/2024 URL: https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/2020-08/COB-TPL-Handbook.pdf

	TO: Adult Development Day Treatment (ADDT) and Early Intervention Day Treatment (EIDT) providers
	RE: EIDT/ADDT-Recent Covid Claims Recoupment for Dates of Service 01/01/23-12/31/23

	As was communicated to you previously in the 1/10/2024 banner message, during the public health emergency (PHE) use of procedure code T1015 U1 was allowed as an additional payment for EIDT / ADDT clinics. Effective 12/31/22 the additional payment ended; claims were paid in error during the timeframe of 01/01/23 - 12/31/23. One or more of your claims were identified for recoupment.

A recent recoupment of those claims did occur and additional detail lines within that same claim were recouped in error. DHS has a plan to reimburse providers monies that was recouped in error.

Beginning 3/1/2024, a portion of the monies will be reimbursed to the providers.  In a subsequent billing cycle, the remaining reimbursement of the claims will be completed in full. This reimbursement will be for all claim details impacted by the recoupment.

In a subsequent billing cycle the claim details for COVID services that were paid in error during the timeframe of 01/01/23 - 12/31/23 will be recouped. This process will create multiple notifications on the Remittance Advice (RA) which should allow providers to easily follow for any upcoming auditing that may occur.

You do not need to take any action at this time. Thank you for your patience while we work to get this adjusted.


	TO: all providers
	re: Edit 3383 (ATTACHMENT REQUIRED FOR NON-COBA CROSSOVER CLAIMS) Retrospective Review Recoupment - EOMB

	DHS will begin the recoupment of certain previously paid Medicare Advantage Crossover claims that were included in the Edit 3383 Retrospective Review. The impacted providers who did not submit the EOMB (Explanation of Medicare Benefits) as requested will have their claims recouped.  The claims recoupment will begin on or after March 8, 2024.

The provider may rebill and submit the EOMB for all claims within the filing deadline.

	TO: Physician, Hospital, Independent Radiology, and Nurse Practitioner providers
	re: Rates for 77520, 77522 and 77523

	Effective 2/1/2023, the following procedure code rates have been added to the system:

RADIOLOGY Contract

77520 - $924.22

77520 TC - 369.73

77522 - $924.22

77522 TC - $369.73

77523 - $1,061.50

77523 TC - $424.60

OUTPATIENT Contract

77520 - $924.22

77522 - $924.22

77523 - $1,061.50

	TO: all providers
	re: Annual Billing Conference on May 9, 2024

	The MMIS Outreach Team has big news! They will not host five regional Annual Billing Workshops this fall. Instead, they will now host one centralized Annual Billing Conference for ALL Arkansas Medicaid providers. The event will be held on May 9, 2024, from 9 a.m. through 3:30 p.m. at the Geyer Springs First Baptist Church in Little Rock. Providers may attend in-person or via livestream.

The event is still in the planning stages, but more information will be added soon on the DHS website at ar.gov/providertraininginfo. Register now at https://cvent.me/egnbVb?Refid=gainwell.

	TO: Counseling services providers
	re: New Diagnosis Group for Alcohol Use Disorder (2033)

	The existing procedure codes have been updated to include the new 'Alcohol Use Disorder' Diagnosis group 2033 and are now listed in the Counseling Services Procedure Code Table.  You may view the procedure codes at https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/CNSLSERV_ProcCodes.xlsx.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/armedicaid/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx.
